Regarding the industries considered in the study, the African Wood 
company, created in 1995, is a structure that is part of the large FADOUL group. It has two units, a Sawmill focused 
on sawing and a Peeling plant for the production of plywood. African Wood employs a composite staff of one 
hundred and eleven (111) including thirty (30) permanent and eighty-one (81) casual. As for the Scierie et 
Menuiserie du Tonkpi (SMT), it was created in November 2013 and specialized in sawing wood. Apart from the 
Sawmill, it has carpentry for making furniture (tables-benches).